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At a minimum, Malcolm will be seeing Lukman in two weeks. Basil probably next week, me,
maybe this week. We will get 245 into the discussions.

-----0Original Message-----

From: Colegate, Guy J SIEP-EPB-S

Sent: 06 January 2009 13:13

To: Copleston, John SEPA-EPG-CI; Picikard, Ann D SEPA-EPG; Robinson, Peter L SEPA-EPG-
&

Subject: RE: Funsho

Pretty much as discussed yesterday then- sounds more plausibie-Bankole and Batore are in
‘bed on this strategy on 245- suspect they are feeding Funsho a line re Etete's access to Yar
knowing the message would get back to us and we might reopen as they think only way to

get a slice as Etete wont move with reopening. On another tact we should explore with our

Russian friend exactly what valuation they put on 20% in Sept and now...

Lukman seems key overall now though- any where we can give him a quick win in his new
role??? if we can help him deliver rapidly on his plans

(thinking we might float an outline mini/pilot IJV project around one of the Santa Ana
deals??? GMP??)then it might help get some skin back on our side. Think we need to get
something catalytic out there for key players to latch on to.

Guy

----- Original Message-----

From: Copleston, John SEPA-EPG-CI

Sent: maandag 5 fanuari 2009 17:16

To: Pickard, Ann D SEPA-EPG; Robinson, Peter L SEPA-EPG-C; Colegate, Guy
] SIEP-EPB-S

Subject: Re: Funsho

Saw my Delta man.

245. He spoke to Mrs E this morning. She says E claims he will only get
40m of the 300m we offering-rest goes in paying people off. Also says E
tried to see YA but this was blocked by MD Yusuf who 1 have mentioned
before ( MD gave me the SC judgement (4/3, 7/1) the day before it was
announced. He is on our side).

YA. Told he is in Germany having liver transplant. Any collateral?
Lukman. Took the job because he needs the money. We may be able to
influence thru MD. Seeing MD next week. Will need to have a script.
John

Sent From my Blackberry

------0Original Message------

From: Ann Pickard

To: Omiyi, Basil E SEPA-EPG-N

To: Onyejekwe, Chike C SNEPCO-EPX-G-N

To: Peter Robinson

Cc: Sunmonu, Mutiu OA SPDC-EPG-P

Sent: Jan 4, 2009 3:20 PM
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[-- Begin S/MIME Signed Data, Name: smime.p7m ~-]

Ann, thanks, supports eariier observation that anything to bring chinese will also need to consider indigenous participation. i
expect this to be a common reaction and not limited just to those who support chinese (or russian) parficipation, so we should
deal with it and think how it can be done without them needing to put up any money up front.

245 looks like it will run for a while yet, perhaps the arbitration may kick in some actions?
Simon

Simon Henry

EVP Finance, EP

Shell Intemational Exploration and Preduction B.V.

The Hague, The Netheriands - Trade Register no. 27002688
Address: Kessler Park 1, 2288 GS Rijswijk, The Netherlands

Tel: +31 70 447 2589 Mobile: +31 6 1097 2589

Email: simon.henry@shell.com
Intemet: http//www.shell.com

—0Original Message—~

From: Pickard, Ann D SEPA-EPG

Sent: 24 June 2008 23:15

To: Brinded, Malcolm A RDS-ECMB

Cc: Outen, Guy EA SIEP-EPB; Henry, Simon P SIEP-EPF; Robinson, Peter L SEPA-EPG-S
Subject: Barkindo

Had a meeting tonite with Barkindo. While it was mainly to discuss isabella, we went through a lot of things.

On isabella, sfill getting the instruction to wait. They know we are willing to deal, but they must get further along
first. He did say something new, however, that somie piece of it would have to go to npdc. { said we could do that,
but of course, would want value someplace else, perhaps more in ancther part of the JV or in breaking up SPDC.

1 offered the chinese, russians, etc in another part, and there was no interest or willingness to stated. He just
reiterated again that we would havé to accommodate npdc in the equation.

We spent a lot of time talking about the attack on Bonga. He thinks, for the first time, that govt will act as a result
of the attack. Heads will roll, changes will be made, etc. Again, | asked the silly question if the criminals would be
amested...

On 245, he said the president doesn't want Etete to get anything, but mosp is ‘involved' i.e. on the take) and
beholden (‘adopted son’) to Odilli, who told him that Etete must be satisfied. So, mosp can't move.

Ann Pickard

Shell Exploration and Production Africa
Regional Executive Vice President
Freeman House, 21/22 Marina, P.M.B. 2418
Lagos, Nigeria

Tel: +234-1-2601-800
Email: ann.pickard@shell.com
Intemet:_<hitp /Awww.shell.com
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agachments: winmaildat

Pater, wa understand Russian based (Gunvor) parties are behind discussions with Chief Etete ra OPL245, Our behind the scenes source Implled some refarence may/was mertior
1 don't rexalll seeing such in your minutes. Does this ring any bells?

Guy

[2!1 the follawing MOST p&s)

Guy Outen

Executive Vica President Commerdal, New Business & ING

Upstream Intamational

Shall Intemationat Exiloration and Production. B.V.

Tha Hague, The Netheriainds = Trada Register no. 27002688

Address: Carel van Bwandﬂaans ZSBSHPmal-hwe, The Netherfands
Tel: +31(0)70 377 7636; Mob: +31(0)6 46382550 'Email:
Guy.Outen@Shell.com <maIIw.Guy.OutanOShell.m>

Internet’ <http://www sheldl.com/>

> —-Original Messaga——-

> From: Colegats, Guy ) SIEP-EPB-S

> Sert: 09 March 2010 12:44

>To:  Quten, Guy EA SIEP-EP8

> Subject: RE: Update from Belle Paris

>

> Guy

>

> My POS might have been brougit on by the effects of rara sunshine in the
UK over tha wesiend. However, still think its now north of 50/50- Eteta
an smell the money. If, at nearly 70 yaars old ha does tum his nose up
at1.2 hill haIs compietnly certifiable and we should then probably

> just hold out until natura takes its course with him. But I thinicha

> knows Its his for tha taking. I don' t think ha will push it away

> (others in the mix might not let him) and [ think the sourca has ted

> him in another fegal lowt In addition to ol own court casa that will

>maksanaxithmhr But 35 you say, lets sae,

>wdmmnmmmmnHMQnmﬂmm ng that
> might hint at & Gurvor rola-nd mitter How tangent-lika It might have
> seemed at tha time.

>Guv

> —CQriginal Massage——

> From: Outen, Guy EA SIEP-EPB

> Sent: Tussday, March 09, 2010 1:49 AM

> To:  Colegate, Guy J SIEP-EPB-5; Robinson, Peter L SEPA-UIB/G; Craig,
> lan SEPA-UIG

> Ce:  Copleston, John DC SEPAEPG-O1

> Subject: RE: Update from Belle Paris

>
> Thanks Guy (pleaszntiy surprised by your POS .. lets sea/hope so0)
>

> 1 don't recsll any notes from Peter’s engagements arcund this topic. Do
> you want me to contact him?
>

> Guy

>

> Guy Outen

>

" Executive Vice President Commercial, New Business 8 LING

Jpstream [nternational
> Shell Intermaticnal Exploration and Production B.V.
> The Hague, The Netherlands - Trade Registar no. 27002688
> Address: Carel van Bylandtiaan S, 2596 HP The Higue, The Netherdands
> Tel:  +31 (0)70 377 7636; Mob: +31 {(0)6 46382590 Bmail:
> Guy.Outen@Shell.com <mailto: Guy.Outen@Shell.com>
> Imemat: <http://www.shéll.com/>

vV

-—-Original Msaue-——
From:  Colegats, Guy ) SIEP-EFB-S
Semt: 08 March 2010 11:56
To: Robinsan, Patar L SEPA-UIB/G; Craig, lan S@A—UIG, Outen,

Guy EA SIEP-EPB
Cc:  Copleston, John DC SEPA-EPG-CI
Subject: Updats from Belle Paris
Importangs: High
Gents

long chat with source yesterday re the on-going 245 dance in

i

1) The Chief arrived Saturday, for & F2F with Gaffney Cline (GC)
2) Ha told them tha viluation of the block was *rionsertse”
3) He offered ng substamtive courter-valuation
4)Th¢ymdmnmhtdnessonmefolluwmghasls
- GC stated they estimate recoverable at approx 800 m boa
~Chief estimated throe imes as much,

<They agreed a valuation of "apprax USD 3 bili* if the assumad
» vecaverable s 1 bil boe.

VVVYVVVVYYVVYVVYVVVVVYYVVYY



> - Chief satd he wants USD 1.5 bilf for “his® 40% &3 "thera is (ots
more"- but was pregared to nogotiste

> TheraammamoredaysdnegsinPaﬁnmdawauesmdeal
> structure is emerging whereby they will 2gree a per 10%pc eq/contract
>vaimﬂmbasﬁonlullabledatammuedbymd The investor is

> then prepared to struchure additiona! value for future upside. The
> formula for this is being worked.
>
> Sourcs steted ha was “maore confident” now the deal will progress
> as "the Chief is within the bounds of reafity” , The figure of USD 1.3
> bill appears to be In tha mix for 40% eg/contract. Investors sticking at
> USDL.2 with upsida factor.
>

> Sourca stzted Chief says ha has 50% and had discussed with us. [
> émphiasised no deal/discussions had taken place at this stage and that
> there would ba zero chance of RDS agreeing any deal with Malabu/FGN
> ghaad of full disclosure’re third parties. Source fully apgreciatis the

> dangers of Malabu walking on his investors dricd a deéal was riached with
> RDS/FGN. lstztedﬂmwasmdnmanfusaweelngtnmyslmbla
> reduction in our equity oranydnwonofwcnmaa rlqha without a

> full understanding of ary badqrwnduansadom The Investor sida are
> S0 dedr on this and understand RDS position.

> It i expected by source that if the investor/Chlef can sgree

> values/deal structure In riext 48hrs R will be papered within a

> fortnight. Once that deal is as watertight 6s It can ba given

> persandiities there will be fuli disdosure to RDS and an apportunity to

> engage bilaterally with lnvashrﬁnaxg!m additional appetita. I

> stressed that RDS IS at present unequivocally defending its legal,

> entitlement end that position wlll remain unprejudiced by any other

> discussion. We would be willing to engage with source/investor if and
when an outlina deal structure emerges which bath RDS/FGN can support,
ind on the bas's that all third party deais (Malatuy/investar,
investor/RDS) are transacted simudtanecusly with full and final

> sattlement of logal casa ROS/Malabu/FGN.

>

My read for what its worth- the POS has gone up about Spts to say

Sourea stated that although he cannot reveal investor identity at
this stage- RDS should be aware that his dient is a8 major player with
>MIa&l¢ymﬁmandmﬂdde1dnCophasme

> cincumstantial evidencd an 10C could pessibly Ba in the mix -
> specificaily ENT. Dldmgﬂmyir\dimombutdnlrnmwasmmd
> & few weeks go as * 8 company that can really work with us” - s Being
> Russ inc- 50 Its passibls they could be on the fringss BUT stréss fio
> corrob at this staga. ﬂhyamﬂaaltmuldmlwera g8 opps
"> around Coronado?? We should not set any hards runfifig on this st fyes as
> it neads more diggng.

>

Ona final point- my source says he beilgves "your Chalrman * (
>Elmlyardbcs’wmmd'smnehhtastnmylnvsmfslm
>atavuymm&malhvd' Sugges? it would be worth checking back
> mrwghmatake aways/subject matter of recant RDS/Russ Inc meetings to
> analyse this statement- assuming others ot alraady aware of the
> potential Ir:zs:ﬂ’s Identity- In which case am happy to stop pushing
> sourea on

Regards
Guy

>
>
>
>
>

vvivy

ceman se0veas vosoononacsesmmnsassssinrmenena

Tontent-Typee. muttipanfmixed, boundary="—-c_NextPsr_000_0008_(1CABFEF.E77380C0"
1S-TNEF-Correlator: COBAFBSETBRCAO1



rrom: e "Colegate, Guy J SIEP-UIB/O/P" <SHELL/SI/RECIPIENTS/NLGCO1>

ent: 7/16/2010 2:13:05 PM +0000

o: e Robinson, Peterl. SEPA-UIB/G” <Peter.L.Robinson@shéll.com>;
*Copleston, John DC SEPA-UIB/G/SI" <John.Copleston@shell.com>

Subject: Flock

No pki- apologies its died.

Long meeting yesterday in Paris- salient points:

1) Etete claims he has and has shown (though not copied) a letter from President reiterating malabu's
100pc equity/contract "award”

2) This letter clearly an attempt to deliver significant revenues to GL. as part of any transaction

3) Our source says this letter "has really damaged deal” as etete now "uncontrollable”- he stated deal
was almost there on a proposed 50/50 split with RDS. | made no comment.

4) Italians look like they might abandon whole thing as they realise there will be no RDS agreement on
this basis and the letter has torpedoed reasonable discussion with chief.

5) Etete has proposed shell buy back in to *his block™ | politely suggested he might be being slightly
unrealistic given present legal position. | stated that in addition to our own valuation of our block which
we expected to realise there was the issue of the appraisal costs thus far.

6) Source stated he met GLJ in abuja last week- also present was dezani and allyu Source stated GLJ
said italians need to deal quickly as "the chinese were very interested and premier hu jintao had
discussed the biock personally with him” - may be a GLJ/Etete bluff- but clear driver is to get cash onto
system asap.

7) Source described GLJ as "very unsophisticated" with a "very simple® view of the sector. Source stated
GLJ made no ref to RDS position in block ® merely that he as president had restated malabu’s rights"”
Comment: it is of interest that the purported GLJ signed letter has not been shared with ENI and that the
FGN has made no public comment. Personally | think this is a kite fly cooked up by Etete and GLJ-
largely due to etete's relationship as oga to GLJ in his previous incamation. | also don' believe GLJ or
Dezanoi understand ourflegal position- this is about personal gain and politics. Suggest we might make
a formal representation on the matter??

8) was informed today that Credit Suisse london have been approached to manage a transaction on 245.
Not sure who proposed client is but will find out later today through a contact.

Summary- this appears to be in its death throes as far as ENI concemed largely due to "that idiot letter”
as our friend called it. We could poss put it back on track if we lobby thru abuja ( 40pc of a deal is more
money to the key stakeholder than no deal). We might also check back thru beijing if any approach has
been made (CNPC allegedly named by GLJ)- there could be an oppotunity there for us that might unlock
it if we want to get creative.

Or we could just let it expire and see what happens next in arbitration and grind onwards.....

Guy

Guy Colegate

Senior Business Advisor

Shell Intemational Exploration and Production

Tel +447921684960




om: “ "Robinson, Peter L SEPA-UIB/G® <SHELL/AG1-SHELL/RECIPIENTS/P L ROBINSON>

" sent: | 7/18/2010 10:33:50 PM +0000

To: "Brinded, Malcolm A RDS-ECMB" <Malcolm.Brinded@shell.com>; "Craig, lan G- SEPA-
UIG" <lan.G Craig@shell.com>; "Ruddock, Keith A SI-LSUI" <keith.ruddock@shell.com>

CC: ' "Wetselaar, Maarten SIEP-FUI" <Maarten.Wetselaar@shell.com>; "Jurgens, Thijs JGM
SI-GRI" <Thijs.Jurgens@shell.com>

Subject: Re: 71245

Attachments: smime.p7m
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.m sarry Malcolm. 1 was suprised when we got confirmation that this had actually happened (but still tying to source the actuat tetter).
Jonathon still sees Etete as his oga (jonathen tutored etets kids way back) and we don't think what has happened is infarmed. Minister is not heiping though.
1 have e option devélaped but high stzkes snd [ 2m trying bo check "up and down sides® currently in abuja, I think we have quita some leverage but need 8 couple more days. A
[ agree that we need to consider strategy/tactics post arbitration award. This has started in country but will need to éscalate to you/Keith in naxt month or sa if we are unsuccess
Malcolm, this administration is the sama as previous (In some regards far worsa). As always, I am probably wrong; but with options | see at moment I think we should hold host ¢
Also, I bellave that back channel tou&demwlllwurkbmrh'ﬂ\'aﬁfdnndchannels.Sogvelanmdlmdays. )

Botom lige, wehévanofvmdslnmﬂvaatmmmmdwanedmactamrdlnmy
Peter

Petsr Rabirson

VP Commardal - Sub Saharan Africa
+234 8070367115 or +31 6 4638 2549
—~Origina . Messaga—

From: Malu)lmBﬂnchd !

To: 1an Craig

To: Keith. mnqo_cg

To: Peter Robinson

Cc: Maarten Wefsaizar C
Ce: Thijs.Jurgens .
Subject: 71 245 o

Sent: Jul 18,2010 11:04 PM

OPL245: It appears thast Président has provided a letter to Malaby
cmﬂrmlm 100% ownership of OPL245. This has stalled Potential settlamernt
Wonsindwnamsﬂuesmednalabum(p&saum 50% of
k) to ENI. Rsporsawlnda)ex_xg_onmwmgo_\fl_m_er

. fing to determing cufrently, a!
mlmadlmcﬁvefromd\eheﬂm Arbitr3tors ok yet declared
proceedings clased. Determination will be issued within 90 days (bt could
be a much shorter drnefmmﬂ)

14N, PETRR

THIS READS AS NEW AND DISAPPOINTING NEWS? [ AM SURPRISED TO READ [T ...HAS
MUTIU BEEN ABLE TO GET ANY INSIGHTS 7

1 THINK WE SHOULD CONSIDER MAKING AN IMMEDIATE AND STRONG PROTEST TO THE
PRESIDENT AND AT THE SAME TIME STEP UP THEB.1.T PRESSURE - INCLUDING
CONSIDERING WHAT ACTION WE PROPOSE TO TAKE TO GET PAYMENT TO US IF WE GET A
JUDGMENT IN OUR FAVOUR....?

ALSO CONSIDER GETTING THE UK AND NL GOVTS TO COMPLAIN ASAP VIA THE
AMBASSADORS; :UP TO NOW WE HAVE BEEN PROTESTING AGAINST THE CONFUSION CAUSED
BY.THE PREVICUS ADMINISTRATION - BUT THIS NOW BRINGS US DIRECTLY INTO

CONFLICT WITH THIS ADMINISTRATION...

VIEWS ?

ili‘&v Cemcmdeean 3 1.0. - g . o' o eemsstctussssrasrursramcacarmansrenavssacnes simuscsmassssannnvnanss
Contant- Iypc taxtfpiain; chareat=is0-8858-1

Cantont-Transfer-Encoding: b2



OPL245 Brief for ECMB Call with Descalzi - 23" August 2010

Background information

OPL245 receiving attention recently at Presidential level;

o Letter To Malabu restating Malabu ownership of the Block approved by President (although
we now believe this is seen as a miistake);

o Meeting between President, Broker working for Etete, National Security Advisor (NSA) and
Emmanuel Ojei (CEO of Emo Oil and close friend of President). We are told that at this
meeting there was support for a solution on basis of 50:50. (Mutiu separately spoke to NSA
and NSA unprompted raised 245 and that 50:50 was the right way forward). Our knowledge
about this meeting should not be disclosed;

© Mutiu meeting with President in which 245 was discussed;

o ENI (Scaroni led) meeting with President (13™ August) where we are told (via the Broker)
that was 245 discussed in detail (unfortunately we have no feedback from ENI about the
meeting — Casula lost his mother and thus not available to talk).

The letter re-affirming Malabu’s 100% in the block requires Malabu to pay the Signature bonus
($209min) by 2™ October, 2010. Malabu is unable to do this without a transaction. However, it the
Attorney General is already positioning to provide more time to Malabu — so unlikely to be a
deadline that drives Etete’s behavior;

It appears that EN1/Broker are discussing a deal construct whereby ENI purchase 100% of block from
Etete and “gift” back to Shell a percentage — circa 25%. This is' despite previous MB/Descalzi
discussion based on 40/10/50 split (ENI/Malabu/Shell). The unacceptability anything less than 50%
made clear;

In country view is that the President is motivated to see 245 closed quickly — driven by expectations
about the proceeds that Malabu will receive and political contributions that will flow as a
consequence — reinforces need for a solution quickly;

EN] have requested Shell make available data on 245. lan has responded to Casula on what is
required from ENI but we are yet to receive response. Clear that ENI need access to Shell data to
move the transaction forward;

Recommended Discussion points with ENI

Confirm that ENI are indeed serious about transacting on 245 and that meeting with President was
positive (did ENI make any proposal or get a desired direction from President?) to allow a
transaction to move forward;

If needed, reiterate that a 50:50 settlement is minimum acceptable position for Shell;

Propose that it now seems that the best way forward is for Shell and ENI teams to meet, agree a
transaction structure and for ENI to then make an offer to Malabu (via the Broker — they are not
directly in contact with Malabu/Etete);

Once that is done, look for political pressure on Etete to force him to close on the basis of the
transaction proposed. '
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Malcoim, attached is one pager on 245 for tomorrows call. Have tried to be brief - I hope not to the point
of being too cryptic.

I have suggested points to make. It now seems that unless ENI and Shell sit down and hammer out
something that we think can work, get thé Broker representing Etete on board and then put a proposal in
front of Etete, wé will continue to see lots of talking and no real movement.

Also, I have riot been able to get direct feedback from ENI on the meeting they had with the President,
but indirect feedback is that 245 was discussed in detail.

Peter Robinson
VP Commercial - Africa
+234 8070367115 or +31 6 4638 2549

Content-Type: - multipart/mixed; boundary="—=_NextPart_000_ 0009 01CB42DD.E20EAF90"



- L - om— . - -
a Wiusener, Guus A SEPALSUIAF <SHELUAG 1. SHELURECIPENTEB KLUSENER> — — o

E 1202011 105205 AM +0000
< “Erinded, Makcolm A RDS-ECMB® <Malootm Bririded@shel.com; "Craig, lan G SEPAUIG" <iasi G.Calg@shell conw
e “Ruddock, Keith A SI-LEUI <kelth ddockg@ shell Com:; Robinson, Peter L SEPAUIRG" Peter.L Robinson@shel.com>
Subjoct FW: 245
Atzchments snime.p7m
PRI MESSAGE SUBMISSION T, ~ 7 EXIDS7S73861 0545
PR_RIM_PAGER_TX_FLAG:
PR_RM_MSG_FOLDER_itx
PR_RIM_MSO_REF_{0:
PR_AM_MSO_STATUS: .
PR_RIM_INTERNET_WESSAGE_ID: <S4E105228146FBAABSESB0ADC1 38AA2CT 5852888 pho-s-03009. africa-me.shellcom>
PR_RIM_MSO_ON_DEVICE_3_& tue :



Malcolm, Ian
Below sent on behalf of Pete who is currently in transit.

Regards,
Guus

Malcolm, Ian,

I want to bring to your attention a change in the transaction structure to
settle the OPL245 dispute from that documented in the GIP approved last
year. .

As you will recall from last year; we came very close to settlement on
OPL245. This was based on a Resolution Agreement (ENI, Shell, Malabu; FGN,
NNPC) and SPA (ENI, Malabu).

: f:rther (and also in GIP), an agreement between ENI and Shell detailing the
financial contributions of each company to settlement. This agreement will
now need to be extended and requires:

* Shell to release original signature bonus in escrow ($209min) to FGN;

* accumulated interest in escrow as of November 2010: $ 25,5min (approx be
released to Shell (and then paid to ENI);

* payment of further $85min from Shell to ENI;

* ENI to contribute $985min to settiement; |

* operatorship (in JOA) transferred to ENI;

* maximum headline price to Malabu of $1.3bin (including signature bonus).
Sani Mohammed (Abacha) in taking legal action (claiming a share holding in
Malabu) prevented ENI, Malabu and Shell moving forward (he sued the wrong
“hell entities but given inability for Malabu and ENI to transact, the

.npact remains the same) and executing Resolution Agreement and SPA.
Shell has, as a consequence, developed an alternative Resolution Agreement
structure which allows us to move forward on a solution to 245, whilst
accounting for the legal action in play.

Over the last week we have received "in principle" support from AG and

yesterday (19/1) come very close to a final, detailed agreement with ENI on

wording of revised resolution agreement.

As such, we are in a position, once final drafting issues agreed (expected

today), to move forward with FGN and Malabu. ENI board approval will still
be required prior to execution.

The original Resolution Agreement:

* extinguished all legal actions {including bilateral treaty claim);

* required FGN to issue license jointly to ENI and Shell;
)



license to be issued within 7 days of Shell releasing signature bonus from
escrow (release to occur at signature of Resolution Agreementy);

* tax waiver grantéd by FGN on transaction;
* PSC 2000 fiscal terms confirmed;

* acknowledged the SPA executed (but effective at a later date) between ENI
and Malabu.

The SPA between ENI and Maiabu had the resolution agreement as CP and in
essence was the acquisition by ENI of all Malabu "interests”™ in 245.

The new structure maintains an (altered) Resolution Agreemént (although all

of the above components of Resolution Agreement are maintained), keeps all

financial parameters unchanged and ehminates the need for SPA between ENI
and Malabu.

The key changes contained in the redrafted resolution agreement are:

Resolution now. is a Settlement Agreement only with no SPA transaction
underlying the deal or as a CP for the issuance of the license;

* ENI will pay on behalf of itself and SNEPCo, an amount of $1.09 bin
($1.3blIn less signature bonus) into a second escrow. This will be used by
the FGN to settle all claims from Malabu;

* Malabu, in consideration for receiving such amount from the FGN, will
waive any and all entitlement/claim it has in respect of 245

Peter Robinson

VP Commercial - Sub Saharan Africa

+234 8070367115 or +31 6 4638 2549

Comtent-Type:  texplain; charset=rusasair TR
Content-Transfer-Encoding: 7bit



Srom: Emm Agaev <ednan_sgasv@epem.n>

13 16-10-2006 15:49:19 +0000

;! “Topleston, John DC SEPA-EFG-CI™ <SHELUAG1-SHELL/RECIPENTS/NGJCU2>
ot 'r:dmb.euya SIEREPR.S" <SHELU/SURECIMIENTSNLGCO1>
Subject:
Dear John,

1 hope you trust me. This information will not go anywhere. At faast bafare you tell ma that you have reached and have sealed tha agreement and that tha way Is open for
bringing the investor. As for.now, tha situation Is not yet mature.

Best regards,

Ednan

From: Ednen Agsev

Sent: Friday, October 16, 2009 6:54 PM
Ta: ‘John.Copleston @shell. com’
Subject: RE: 245

Dear Jahn,

4 hank you, very interesting. I nm afrzid Chief has wrong ideas about what he can expoct from my clicnts. I have to discuss the siation with Richard and maks sure thot Richard will
explain to Chief the finzneial implications.

Shall be in touch.

Best regards,
Ednan

From: John.Copleston@shell com [maitts:John.Copleston@sheil cam}
Sents Friday, October 16, 2009 4:08 PM

'Tex Ednzn Agaev

€& Gly.Caegate@shel.com

Subjecr 245

Hi Ednan

Betes g | met Chief Etete yestarday. Eiata was sccompanied by Urar Bature (Gusaw's man) and Bryant Offalo, MD of Shebah Petraioum who Is #cting ds an adviser (rusted by Shall).
‘nnhlly umweumuemm1mmmmadlmwmmwmmmmmwwmmmuMbmmum

alabu for the remaining 60% and opamte  Shellhas wmmupmnmnmmmmmumhmmmmmwmhﬁimyabwdyawwumhmwpm

&nd signature bonus, togather ¢ $800 fillion) following s awaird to Shel in 2002 - hmﬂyawmmwhmdtmmmbhﬂhmﬂmbhvmmh

This tme round Blets does not want Shefl to carry the other 60% - ho says Malabu can do that themaeives. VhbdmeﬁmmboaMMebhbdmmemﬂpmmW
grincipais will be able ta coms up with the money. mmmmyhbbd(dmwubammb

Slalwrmapa.ﬂbbnmcﬂ,bhslnmem(ondﬂsmvamnmvndmndwmlbn alhough probably much more potantal, So any piirtner taking on Matubu's 50% has to
ook at capex expendiure of sround 30 billon i addition to whatever thoy pay tia Chief - big money

Our indlial response is that R will cemain vary difficult in maet Chisf's expectations b tarms af cash Shall ls able to put up front on the tabld - givén figures above and no cary, Rwil be a kot less than the
wnﬁnmmeBhMeuwmnlmdm But Chief was very kesn to havé @ framework and &t isast somé Inkial figures from Shetl 1 form e basts for futire

So this is where ws are. mmwmmmmuammmmmanaunmm.mmuwumymmmmmbmm:nwmm As always the issue
will be the extart to vhich the Chiaf is feady to be onsida, Mwlnﬂe\nnmnadongvorywlmw and lots of icad champagne - and this time rourd we arms lezct negotiating facs
bfmmuuaﬂghmnmmnabm,_., through |

Lat me know haw you assess this i tanms of your potential investors, Our next meating with Etete will probably be week of 2 November, but could sfp depending on Shell Intema! bureaudracy

best wishes
Jahn
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Malcolm,

Support in principle.

It is probably the least bad of all options, if we cati pull it through in accordance with the proposed terrns.

Many lega! risks remain, and I share Simon's concerns, particularly the risk of an unknown third party participant and
difficulties with securing future cash contributions.

Nevgﬂ_heless, speaking for Shell Legal, we will do everything within our control to bring this painful mattertoa
satisfactory conclasion. i

With best regards,

at

Beat Hess

Legal Director

Royal Dutch Shell plc

Registered office: Shell Centre, London, SE1 7NA, UK

Place of registration and number: England, 4366849
Correspondence address: PO Box 162, 2501 AN Thé Hague,

The Netheriands

Phone: +31 70-377 2679
Fax: +3170377 1339
Mobile: +31 6 5252 1761

Email: BeatHess@shell.com

From: Henry, Simon P RDS-ECSH -

Sent: 23 March 2010 02:34 .
‘To: Brinded, Malcolm A RDS-ECMB; Voser, Peter R RDS-CEPV; Hess, Beat W RDS-ECBH
Cc: Wetselaar, Maarten SIEP-EPF; Ruddock, Keith A SI-LSEP

Subject: RE: Draft 245 PCN



. ‘Malcolm, thanks for sharinQ. Rather complex, my instinct is to support as better than altematives bt several risks to aim
,mitigate e.g.

Will we actually receive cash agreed
Will Goavt try to back in once they realise no revenues for thern at ali

WWho is the unknown 3" party, we would have no veto and no influence in a block' where partner alignment is likely to be
key given what will likely be marginal economics

=uture cash calls to M and unknown party; we would be canying the baby?
wWho approves cost as recoverable?

-low to document any of this in a way which is robust, without prejudicing any rights under parallel arbitration if we
progress both at the same time

B etc.

When do you need a decision — given current travels difficult to get a quick call on this for a few days, but 30 mins on the
phone may be more efficient than multiple emails?

Simon

Simon Henry
Chief Financial Officer

Royal Dutch Shell plc

.égistered office: Sheli Centre, London SE1 7NA United Kingdom
Place of registration and number: England 4366849
Comrespondence address: Carel van Bylandtiaan 16 2501 AN, The Hague, The Netherlands

Tel: +31 70 377 4151 Fax: +31 70 377 1840

Email: simon.henry@shell.com
Internet: hitp:/Avww._sh

From: Brinded; Malcolm A RDS-ECMB

Sent: 22 March 2010 15:50 :

To: Voser, Peter R RDS-CEPV; Henry, Simon P RDS-ECSH; Hess, Beat W RDS-ECBH
Cc: Wetselaar, Maarten SIEP-EPF; Ruddock, Keith A SI-LSEP

Subject: FW: Draft 245 PCN



“eter, Simon, Beat

| flagged that we might be close to a solution re 245 — but that was before the dissolution of
the Cabinet and the current limbo.

Nevertheless, it is | think important that we are poised ready to push this through as a first
priority whenever we get a new Minister of Petroleum — especially if former MOSP
Ajumogobia , who has been intimately involved in this , becomes the new Minister ( he is one
of several candidates but maybe not politically heavy or well connected enough).

" Hence please find attached the proposed PCN which sets out in detail the summary | gave
recently. This is one where your formal endorsement is appropriate given the history and the
political/ business principles issues involved.

My view is that if we can get the deal as proposed ( essentially we give up 50% of our
Contractor rights for 50% of the Equity rights - plus we get payment of past costs ) this would
be a good outcome. In terms of cash sink and risk its better than the previous plans - where
you recall we were intending to pay for a small { eg 20%) share of equity essentially to get our
Contractor rights unfettered with all legal claims dropped.

Ais way we get $300 min of cash back (assuming payment for past costs, without interest —
which | have set the team as an expectation for them, but which are omitted from the
mandate for your support). Plus a potential forward value of $0.8 bin (RV) to $1.6bin (HV) on
old PSC2000 terms, which is however bound to be eroded in any plausible PIB outcome .

| need to highlight a few of the other risks:

- Hitherto we have stood on the principle of getting our full contractor rights - which



y  had in ourview never been legitimately challenged from start to finish . By giving up
this principle for a ‘deal’ now, we might potentially weaken our defence should this
whole saga take another turn for the worse in future;

- The solution proposed leaves NNPC without any economic interest.in the Licence—a
first in deepwater and obviously carrying some longer term risks ( whatever
assurances we get now in the agreement regarding FGN commiting not to back in
etc);

- Malabu as a partner.....The only plus being that our interests should be aligned in the
new structure....

Nominally we can argue that we are giving up more value at high price than we get. The reality

.that if we get this deal delivered , it means some cash back now-and a real chance of a
divestment or a dilution (with possibly a share in a profitable DW project depending on the
PIB) - and would overall be a much better outcome than | have feared along the way.

importantly, settling this and getting out of International Arbitration under the BIT seems to
me essential to have any prospect of reasonable relationships and business going forward as,
whatever the rights of our case, the FGN - in whatever form - views it as a direct affront that
we took this action.

Grateful your support
regards

Malcolm

From: Craig, Ian SEPA-UIG

Sent: woensdag 17 maart 2010 14:17

To: Brinded, Malcolm A RDS-ECMB

Cc: Wetselaar, Maarten SIEP-EPF; Powell, Ceti M SI-UIX; Robinson, Peter L SEPA-UIB/G; Bos, Bernard B SEPA-FUI/F;
Gerges, Amir NAM SIEP-EPB-Z

Subject: RE: Draft 245 PCN



Resend hopefully with attachment this time

From: Craig, Ian SEPA-UIG

Sent: Wednesday, March 17, 2010 2:14 PM

To: Brinded, Malcolm A RDS-ECMB ‘ B

Cc: Wetselaar, Maarten SIEP-EPF; Powell, Ceri M SI-UIX; Robinson, Peter L SEPA-UIB/G; Bos, Bemard B SEPA-FUL/F;
Gerges, Amir NAM SIEP-EPB-Z

Subject: Draft 245 PCN

Malcolm,

Further to our discussion during your recent visit, the attached updated PCN requests a mandate to negotiate a Settlement
Agreement on the OPL 245 Dispute between FGN, Malabu and SNUD.

Following initial engagements with the parties there appears to be willingness to settie this prior to the arbitration award. This can
be expected up to 30 days (end of June) after the final case hearing takes place which is planned to commence on March 29 and
last a week.

The appearance of a third party to buy a share of Malabu’s purported participation in the block and FGN willingness to avoid a
potential embarrassing arbitration outcome have increased the probability of a settiement. Settlement would be a 50/50 license
split between SNUD and Malabu with Malabu reimbursing Shell their 50% share of past costs incurred to date induding their share
of the signature bonus. In this settlement Shell swaps 50% of its Contractor rights for a 50% licence holder rights (value neutral at
RV) and receives some US$300 min.

The BIT timeline is tight for Settiement execution: Although the strategy is to negotiate the Settlement agreement in parallel to the
~+bitration, the possibility of suspending the proceedings may be considered if there are clear indications from FGN that a

ttlement as per proposed mandate terms is-achievable. This suspension should be for a limited period of time.in order to execute
the settlement. Otherwise BIT should continue its course.

| have copied Ceri on this note to keep her in the loop on this issue which may impact the timeline and options for our plans for OPL
'322 (Bobo).

Regards
lan

<<, .>>

[-- End S/MIME Signed Data --]

Content-Type: “ application/x-pkes7-mime; name=smime.p7m; smime-type=signed-data
Content-Transfer-Encoding: base64

Content:Disposition: attachment; filename=smime.p7m
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“om: "Henry, Simon P RDS-ECSH" <SHELL/OPE/Recipients/ WYSHET>

went: - _ 10/12/2010 6:16:56.AM +0000
To: "Brinded, Malcoim A RDS-ECMB" <Malcolin.Brinded@shell.com>
Subject: RE:.245

Attachmeénts: smime.p7m



t
8 get the project &s proposed and stable fiscals nat obvous to me why we would diluto ... ability of Government to interfere somawhat limited if they are not the {icsnce halde
So get the right conditions around future dilution, but you never kinow, wa might just want to keep this onet

Simon

Simon Henry
Chief Franclal Officer
Roya!l Dutch Shafl plc

Registered offica: Shell Centre, Landon SE1. 7NA United Kingdom Piaca of regisiration and number: England 4366849
Correspondence address: Carel van Bylandtisan 16'2501 AN, The Hegue, Tha Netherlands

Tel: +31 70 377 4151 Fax; +31 70 377 1840
Emall: simon. .com
Internet: http://www.shell.enm

Mmge—
From: Bﬂn@d,Ma!euknARDS-ECMa
Saruoanberzomwss
To: Henry, Simon P ROS-ECSH
Subject: RE: 245

Thanks. [ndeed re Eni - they cany 2017 first prodn vs our 2021...
ﬂmamnnnymacsmﬂmddlvefsolqlvarmslﬁsm%%posmdaml
(Wewmmmdlmagainlate.rolvenmeﬂanapex butlfwebokbﬂyondmede:ﬂonandgamembihsedmneededwe we shouid hava a better ditution prics than

Maleolm

-——Original Message-——
ym: Henry, Simon P RDS-ECSH
at: dinsdag 12 oktober 2010 7:51
1'a: Brinded, Malcalm A RDS-ECMB
Subject: RE. 245

Malcolm, [ agrea this waidd ba acceptable as an outcoma, if we can get M out
of the lease and defiver all the required supports. Let’s hopes ENI can
sucesed where we have struggled to dosa on this, An extra $85m toget a
project that goes forward without encumbranca would ba an ok price, and
Intemsunqa‘uamprepmedupaysomuwtvqa:ktoammwhkhmay
not producs this decade.

Simon

Simon Henry
Chief Ainancial Officer
Royal Ditch Shedl ple

Reglstered offica: StdlmmdonSJMUndeimdan
Placa of registration and number; England 4356849
Comespondarica address: Carel van Bylandiiaan 16 2501 AN, The Hague, The

Tel: 431 70377 4152 Fa:‘c +3170 377 1840
Emall: simon.henry@shell.com
Internet: hitp://www.shell.com

—=Original Message—— _

From: Brinded, Malcolm A RDS-ECMB

Sem110mber20102038 -
To: Henry, Simon P ROS-ECSH

Subfect: Fw: 245

Jon

See below, Trust also ok with you.

Wae nead to mave asap. .

(Getting Peter to agres was not in fact “difficult” but don't wart any
Impression we will go any further!)

Malcolm
(9_5)'*‘!0'15" is ansingh; not dear his role tut he's tried to contact ms on

Sent from my Bladtaerry Wireless Handheld

Sent: O:tll 20108:30PM

Malcolm, r.hones playing up. Understood you directions and will talk to
Raberto |ater this evening and agrea way forward. Will provida update ance
wehavaspakm Agres speed of essence, Reganding Florts; 1 will give you a
uniatabmuhmbmdmmemwmlhaw,ldonotthlnk
helswwtdnglnsrnllnmm

Peter

o .. 2 2.
am: &m"hm



Sent: Monday, Odnbe'u 2010 7:03 PM
Rnblnson, Pettar L. SB’A-UIBIG, Craig, Tan G SEPALUIG; Wetsalaar, Maarten

oGl Ru&bk. Keith A SI-LSUI
Subject:.RE: 245
Importance: High

Ian, Peter,

lhavaagreadmthaawmamuudwuiwlthm(ardmrﬂnﬂed back
to Ciaudia) the feflowing deal :

Headiine $1.3 bin offer

Eni put in $980 min

Shell - it In $210 signature boaus
- and $25 min interest from sig bonus
- and $85 min cash

Shell keep 100% of the cost recovery

Eni are operator

mhaveub_tagédanyﬂﬂanor if the necessary amourt goes-abave $ 1.3 bin

(1 had eariler offered to giva Enl right of first refusal for our further
dilution and to mutual pre~emption rights. He did not mention thesa lssues
today - but I would net plan to take them off the table as this is a'very
high trust discussion )

Our firm intent is to keep it 2t this number - which has the advantage that
malabu gets well over $1bin (=1090)

Claudia says that Enj have Info that Total mada an offer of $1.2 b (1)
already. ...(lammvhwﬂndidlndmdNOThm)andmatCNOOCam
slgo bad(raadymregnﬂmwlth

dnk you ( Peter.[ sssume ) need to talk to Reberto asap about the
optimum tactics to mala the offer to Malabu and who should do this.

For what it's worth - here's my view :

1 think Eni should lead this and should offer $1.25 bintal@a it or leava it

for 36 hours- M tn renounce afy and afl claims and to commit to deliver all
tha cther crucial confirmations we would rieed from Nigerian Govt ( iricluding
ra licence period; fiscals etc)

M will probably then still sk for $1.5+ ....Then we move to 1,3 IImit for
another 36 hours and thats it.

An absolute condition for ma of this Is that M dra 100% out of tha block 11

( .e.no deal wheraby M halds on to 10% &tc )

Bmllnvavwwomdwmnlne tactics. We need to move fast | think as
the wolves arg indeed dirdling.

1 do not have any mandata to go ebova the propasal as above (le above 1.3) -
and I very much doubt | would get it; as gatting Pater to agres to ot the
abova 85 min cash on tha table was. naturally difficult. But ba agrees wa

naed this resolved.

Malcolm

s Origingl Message-——

Fram: Brinded, Malcoim A RDS-ECMB

Sert: mwdag 9 cktober 2010 15:16

To: Rahlnson P@'LS?A—UIBIG Cralg, 1an G SEPA-UIG; Wetselaar, Maarten

.Subject Re: 245 (+yellow)
rim update.

" YLD no idea of 245 issus. Promised to check. Ha saw my outrage. CD also
present.

Yallow- ha firm no changa. Me firm wa go ahead. I've offered 34 compromisa.
He's thinidng.

Me-CD l've_madeaxphandgasvahmpmmsandnffemdsighwusand
pa-atmshlp&ourlmm:msi .3bin. He's thinking ~ but says we should put
money in. I'va stood firm 6n any of cost recovery so far.

We talk later.
Any more good ldeas/nr'qurnmu?

Malcaim

5 e s e e e e

Sent from my BlackBesty Wireless Handheld

——O0riginal Messaga~——-
Yo: Pater Robinson

To:.lIen Craig

To: Maarten Wetselaar
Subject: Ra: 245 (+yeliow)
Sent: Oct 9, 2010 7:02 AM

Thardcs. All dear and timely. I sae yid and cd for breakfast in'30 mins!
nﬂll ravert.

Sertt from my BlackBerry Wireless Haridheld




~Qriginal Message Truncated——-
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